

No. 21-1267

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

ROMMEL ALEXANDER CHAVEZ

Petitioner

v.

MERRICK B. GARLAND, Attorney General

Respondent

OPENING BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF THE ORDER OF THE BOARD OF
IMMIGRATION APPEALS

Custody status: Non-detained

Gilles Bissonnette (Bar: 123868)
SangYeob Kim (Bar: 1183553)
Caroline Meade (Law Student)
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF
NEW HAMPSHIRE
NEW HAMPSHIRE IMMIGRANTS' RIGHTS
PROJECT
18 Low Avenue
Concord, NH 03301
603.333.2081
gilles@aclu-nh.org
sangyeob@aclu-nh.org

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION3

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS6

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT16

ARGUMENT20

I. STANDARD OF REVIEW20

II. THE COURT SHOULD REVERSE THE BIA’S CONCLUSION THAT PETITIONER HAS NOT ESTABLISHED ANTI MS-13 (ACTUAL AND IMPUTED) POLITICAL OPINION BASED WITHHOLDING OF REMOVAL.....22

 A. Legal Framework of Political Opinion.....22

 B. The BIA Erred In Concluding that Petitioner’s Evidence Did Not Establish that He Actually Held a Political Opinion (Actual Political Opinion).....24

 C. The BIA Erred In Concluding that MS-13’s Perception of Petitioner’s Actions Did Not Constitute an Imputed Political Opinion.....31

 D. The BIA Erred in Concluding that Petitioner Did Not Meet the Nexus Requirement Because It Failed to Apply the Contextual Factual Inquiry36

III. THE COURT SHOULD REJECT *MATTER OF C-T-L-*, 25 I. & N. Dec. 341 (BIA 2010) BECAUSE IT IS INCONSISTENT WITH THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF THE STATUTE41

IV. THE COURT SHOULD REJECT THE BIA’S CONCLUSION THAT “IMPUTED GANG MEMBERSHIP” MUST BE CATEGORICALLY REJECTED FOR PARTICULAR SOCIAL GROUP47

 A. Legal Framework of Particular Social Group47

 B. The BIA Committed an Error of Law When It Categorically Rejected Petitioner’s Proposed Social Group—Imputed Gang Membership—Based on *Cantarero v. Holder*, 734 F.3d 82 (1st Cir. 2013).....48

 C. The Court Should Reject the BIA’s categorical rejection of Petitioner’s Social Group and *Matter of E-A-G-*, 24 I. & N. Dec. 591 (BIA 2008).....49

V. THE BIA ERRED WHEN IT CONCLUDED THAT PETITIONER FAILED TO ESTABLISH CAT CLAIM.....55

 A. Legal Framework of CAT Protection55

 B. The Likelihood of Future Torture by MS-13 With Officials’ Acquiescence56

 C. The Likelihood of Future Torture by Officials under Color of Law.....62

CONCLUSION68

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Acharya v. Holder, 761 F.3d 289 (2d Cir. 2014).....28

Aguilar-Escoto v. Sessions, 874 F.3d 334 (1st Cir. 2017)..... 28, 39

Albathani v. I.N.S., 318 F.3d 365 (1st Cir. 2003)3

Aldana-Ramos v. Holder, 757 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2014)..... 37, 42

Al-Saher v. INS, 268 F.3d 1143 (9th Cir. 2001)63

Alvarez Lagos v. Barr, 927 F.3d 236 (4th Cir. 2019)..... 32, 40

Alvarez-Flores v. INS, 909 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1990).....23

Amaya v. Rosen, 986 F.3d 424 (4th Cir. 2021)..... 21, 51

Amilcar-Orellana v. Mukasey, 551 F.3d 86 (1st Cir. 2008).....39

Ang v. Gonzales, 430 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2005)..... 22, 47

Archila v. Holder, 495 F. App’x 98 (1st Cir. 2012) 23, 32

Arteaga v. Mukasey, 511 F.3d 940 (9th Cir. 2007)52

Auer v. Robbins, 519 U.S. 452 (1997).....45

Barajas-Romero v. Lynch, 846 F.3d 351 (9th Cir. 2017)..... 41, 43

Berhe v. Barr, 837 F. App’x. 255 (5th Cir. 2020)27

Billeke-Tolosa v. Ashcroft, 385 F.3d 708 (6th Cir. 2004).....65

Cabral v. INS, 15 F.3d 193 (1st Cir. 1994).....50

Cantarero v. Holder, 734 F.3d 82 (1st Cir. 2013)..... 14, 18, 48, 49

Castañeda v. Souza, 810 F.3d 15 (1st Cir. 2015)45

Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc., 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....21

Chhay v. Mukasey, 540 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2008)22

Citizens Awareness Network v. United States Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n, 59 F.3d 284 (1st Cir. 1995).....51

Cordon-Garcia v. INS, 204 F.3d 985 (9th Cir. 2000).....32

De La Rosa v. Holder, 598 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 2010)58

De Pena-Paniagua v. Barr, 957 F.3d 88 (1st Cir. 2020)..... 48, 51

Enwonwu v. Gonzales, 438 F.3d 22 (1st Cir. 2006) 24, 27, 60

Escamilla v. Holder, 459 F. App’x 776 (10th Cir. 2012).....53

Espinosa-Cortez v. U.S. Att’y Gen., 607 F.3d 101 (3d Cir. 2010)32

FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp., 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....47

Flock v. United States DOT, 840 F.3d 49 (1st Cir. 2016) 21, 42

Gailius v. INS, 147 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 1998) 24, 26, 39

Gomez-Saballos v. INS, 79 F.3d 912 (9th Cir. 1996)32

Gonzalez-Posadas v. Att’y Gen., 781 F.3d 677 (3d Cir. 2015)41

Gourdet v. Holder, 587 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2009)64

Guzman-Vazquez v. Barr, 959 F.3d 253 (6th Cir. 2020)..... 41, 43

Hernandez-Barrera v. Ashcroft, 373 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2004).....41

Hernandez-Chacon v. Barr, 948 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2020)..... 27, 29, 32

I.N.S. v. Aguirre-Aguirre, 526 U.S. 415 (1999)..... 21, 53

I.N.S. v. Elias-Zacarias, 502 U.S. 478 (1992) 22, 25

Indictment, *USA v. Henriquez et. al.*, No. 2:20-cr-00577-JFB (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 16, 2020).....1

INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca, 480 U.S. 421 (1987) 22, 43

INS v. Stevic, 467 U.S. 407 (1984)22

INS v. Ventura, 537 U.S. 12 (2002)27

Jahed v. INS, 356 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2004).....27

Javed v. Holder, 715 F.3d 391 (1st Cir. 2013)37

Johnson v. Guzman Chavez, No. 19-897, 2021 U.S. LEXIS 3562 (June 29, 2021)21

Khan v. Holder, 584 F.3d 773 (9th Cir. 2009).....54

Khouzam v. Ashcroft, 361 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2004)..... 19, 58

Kisor v. Wilkie, 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019).....45

Liu v. Holder, 501 F. App’x. 564 (7th Cir. 2013).....27

Marroquin-Ochoma v. Holder, 574 F.3d 574 (8th Cir. 2009).....27

Matter of A-B-, 27 I. & N. Dec. 316 (BIA 2018).....51

Matter of C-T-L-, 25 I. & N. Dec. 341 (BIA 2010)..... 15, 17

Matter of E-A-G-, 24 I. & N. Dec. 591 (BIA 2008) passim

Matter of J-E-, 23 I. & N. Dec. 291 (BIA 2002)57

Matter of L-E-A-, 27 I. & N. Dec. 581 (2019).....48

Matter of M-A-M-Z-, 28 I. & N. Dec. 173 (BIA 2020) passim

Matter of O-F-A-S-, 28 I. & N. Dec. 35 (BIA 2020).....66

Matter of S-P-, 21 I. & N. Dec. 486 (BIA 1996)..... passim

Matter of V-T-S-, 21 I. & N. Dec. 792 (BIA 1997)42

MCI Telecomms. Corp. v. AT&T Co., 512 U.S. 218 (1994).....47

Mendez v. Whitaker, 910 F.3d 566 (1st Cir. 2018)..... 23, 25

Mendez-Barrera v. Holder, 602 F.3d 21 (1st Cir. 2010)..... 23, 36

Minuteman Health Inc. v. United States HHS, 291 F. Supp. 3d 174 (D. Mass. 2018)
.....51

Mosquera-Perez v. INS, 3 F.3d 553 (1st Cir. 1993)21

Mukamusoni v. Ashcroft, 390 F.3d 110 (1st Cir. 2004).....49

Murray v. Schooner Charming Betsy, 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 64 (1804)53

Myrie v. AG United States, 855 F.3d 509 (3d Cir. 2017)55

Negusie v. Holder, 555 U.S. 511 (2009)..... 43, 44

Nikijuluw v. Gonzales, 427 F.3d 115 (1st Cir. 2005)39

Niz-Chavez v. Garland, 141 S. Ct. 1474 (2021).....42

Omar v. Barr, 962 F.3d 1061 (8th Cir. 2020).....57

Ordonez-Quino v. Holder, 760 F.3d 80 (1st Cir. 2014)37

Orellana v. Barr, 925 F.3d 145 (4th Cir. 2019).....28

Osorio v. INS, 18 F.3d 1017 (2d Cir. 1994).....27

Oxygene v. Lynch, 813 F.3d 541 (4th Cir. 2016).....64

Paiz-Morales v. Lynch, 795 F.3d 238 (1st Cir. 2015)48

Palma-Mazariegos v. Gonzales, 428 F.3d 30 (1st Cir. 2005)22

Pan v. Gonzales, 489 F.3d 80 (1st Cir. 2007).....20

Pereira v. Sessions, 138 S. Ct. 2105 (2018) 21, 42, 45

Perez-Trujillo v. Garland, Nos. 11-1481, 17-1586, 2021 U.S. App. LEXIS 19169
(1st Cir. June 28, 2021) 55, 59, 65

Pierre v. AG of the United States, 528 F.3d 180 (3d Cir. 2008) (en banc)64

Quintero v. Garland, No. 19-1904, 2021 U.S. App. LEXIS 15775 (4th Cir. May
26, 2021).....63

Ramírez-Pérez v. Barr, 934 F.3d 47 (1st Cir. 2019).....59

Ramirez-Peyro v. Holder, 574 F.3d 893 (8th Cir. 2009).....66

Renaut v. Lynch, 791 F.3d 163 (1st Cir. 2015)..... 24, 27

Resendiz v. Barr, 810 F. App’x. 538 (9th Cir. 2020)63

River St. Donuts, LLC v. Napolitano, 558 F.3d 111 (1st Cir. 2009)51

Rodas Castro v. Holder, 597 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2010) 28, 29, 32, 38

Saldarriaga v. Gonzales, 402 F.3d 461 (4th Cir. 2005)26

Scarlett v. Barr, 957 F.3d 316 (2d Cir. 2020).....59

SEC v. Chenery Corp., 332 U.S. 194 (1947).....25

Segran v. Mukasey, 511 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2007)3

Singh v. Holder, 750 F.3d 84 (1st Cir. 2014).....22

Sinurat v. Mukasey, 537 F.3d 59 (1st Cir. 2008).....47

Sok v. Mukasey, 526 F.3d 48 (1st Cir. 2008) 24, 27, 60

Succar v. Ashcroft, 394 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 2005) 45, 50

Un v. Gonzales, 415 F.3d 205 (1st Cir. 2005) 30, 33

Vasquez v. INS, 177 F.3d 62 (1st Cir. 1999).....23

Vumi v. Gonzales, 502 F.3d 150 (2d Cir. 2007)32
Zelaya-Moreno v. Wilkinson, 989 F.3d 190 (2d Cir. 2021)..... passim
Zhakira v. Barr, 977 F.3d 60 (1st Cir. 2020).....23

Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(42).....48
8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(1)(B)(i) 17, 45, 46
8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(3)..... 23, 57, 59
8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(3)(A)..... 18, 45, 52
8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(3)(B) 55, 58, 59, 60
8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(3)(C) 18, 45, 46, 49
8 U.S.C. § 1252..... 4, 21
8 U.S.C. § 1252(b)(4)(A).....1
8 U.S.C. § 1252(b)(4)(B)23

Regulations

8 C.F.R. § 1003.1(g)65
8 C.F.R. § 1208.1655
8 C.F.R. § 1208.16(b)(1)(i).....23
8 C.F.R. § 1208.16(c)(2).....55
8 C.F.R. § 1208.16(c)(3) 58, 63
8 C.F.R. § 1208.18(a)(1) 19, 56
8 C.F.R. § 1208.18(a)(7) passim

Other Authorities

H. Res. 446, The “Resolution of Inquiry”: Hearing Before the Comm. On the Judiciary, 115 Cong. 1 (2017) (Jul. 26, 2017).....51

H.R. Rep. No. 104-82855

H.R. Rep. No. 109-7250

H.R.391, 115th Cong51

Jon Bauer, *Obscured by ‘Willful Blindness’: States’ Preventive Obligations and the Meaning of Acquiescence under the Convention Against Torture*, 52.2 Col. Hum. Rts. L. Rev. 738 (2021)65

S. Comm. On Foreign Rels., Convention Against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment, S. Exec. Rep. No. 101-30 (1990).....65

UNHCR, *Guidance Note on Refugee Claims to Relating Victims of Organized Gangs* (Mar. 2010) 31, 60
